THE CORPORATION OF THE TOWN OF DEEP RIVER
BY-LAW NUMBER 47-2025

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REQUIRE PAYMENT OF
FEES AND CHARGES FOR 2026

WHEREAS Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.O. 2001, c.25 authorizes a
municipality to pass By-Laws imposing fees or charges for services or activities provided
or done by or on behalf of it,

AND WHEREAS Council deems it desirable to establish Fees and Charges for all
departments,

AND WHEREAS it is deemed necessary to enact a by-law setting out the General Fees
and Charges for all departments,

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT Council of the Corporation of the Town of Deep
River enacts as follows:

1. THAT the attached Schedule ‘A’ forms part of this By-Law and this By-Law shall be
known as the Fees and Charges By-Law for all departments.

2. THAT should any section of this By-Law be declared invalid by a court of competent
jurisdiction, such section shall be construed as being severed here from and the
remainder of the By-Law shall continue in full force and effect.

3. THAT notwithstanding fees and charges prescribed in other legislation, this By-Law
supersedes all other fees and charges for all departments previously established by the
Town of Deep River for the services identified in this By-Law.

4. THAT any fees and / or charges omitted or inadvertently omitted from this By-Law and in
place within the Town of Deep River at the time of passage of this By-Law shall remain in
force and effect until such time as this By-Law may be amended or a new By-Law passed.

5. THAT By-Law Number 46-2024, being a By-Law to Establish and Require Payment of
Fees and Charges is hereby repealed effective January 1st, 2026.

6. THAT the Mayor and the Clerk are hereby authorized to execute all documents
necessary on behalf of the Council and to affix thereto the corporate seal of the Town
of Deep River.

READ A FIRST AND SECOND TIME THIS 5™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025.

Suzanne D’ Eon, Mayor Jackie Mellon, Clerk

READ A THIRD TIME AND FINALLY PASSED THIS 19™ DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2025

Suzanne D’Eon, Mayor Jackie Mellon, Clerk

By signing this By-Law on November 15™, 2025, Mayor D’Eon will not exercise the power to veto
this By-Law.



SCHEDULE “A” TO BY-LAW NUMBER 47-2025

A BY-LAW TO ESTABLISH AND REQUIRE PAYMENT OF FEES AND CHARGES
FOR 2026

1.

10.

By-Law Number 47-2025 is authorized by Section 391 of the Municipal Act, 2001,
S.0. 2001, ¢.25 (the “Act”) and various other provisions of the Act and by Ontario
statute.

Definitions
a. “By-law" means, as applicable, the by-law as amended,

b. "CAO" means the Chief Administrative Officer for the Town of Deep River
or his or her designate,

c. "Deep River" means The Corporation of the Town of Deep River,
d. "Schedule" means Schedule ‘A’: to this By-Law,

Council hereby establishes the fees and charges as set out in this Schedule
‘A,’

Subject to Section 6 of this By-Law, no request by any person for any
information, service, activity or use of Town property described in this Schedule
will be processed or provided unless and until the person requesting the
information, service, activity or use of Town property has paid the applicable
fee or charge in the prescribed amount as set out in this Schedule,

The Administration of the fees and charges prescribed in Schedule ‘A’ to this
By-Law is delegated to the CAO or his or her designate,

The CAO or their designate may offer incentives of up to a maximum of a 30
per cent discount on any of the Recreation Program Fees and Recreation
Facility Fees during periods of low bookings and / or revenue shortfalls and not
contrary to Section 106 of the Municipal Act, 2001, S.0O. 2001, c. 25.

The Effective Date of this By-Law shall commence on January 15, 2026.

The Administration of the fees and charges prescribed in this By-Law are
delegated to the CAO or their designate.

Staff shall update and recommend Fees and Charges annually to Council as
part of the annual budget process. Amendments to the Fees and Charges are
permitted.

Council for the Corporation of the Town of Deep River shall approve the Fees
and Charges for each calendar year as part of the annual budget process, and
any subsequent amended Fees and Charges.



11.  Where additional programs or services are added by Staff during the year:

shall constitute part of the Schedule of Fees and Charges for the current year

only.

i. so long as they do not significantly differ from existing programs or

services, and
ii. are approved by the CAO or their designate,

12.  Schedule of Fees and Charges
1= HST exempt
2=HST applicable

2026
sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Administration | Integrity Commissioner Application Fee 2 TBD
Administration | Tax Certificate Fee 1 $51.50
Administration | Water Certificate Fee 1 $51.50
Administration | Service Charge - NSF fee 1 $51.50
Administration | Marriage Licence fee - Resident 1 $122.60
Administration | Marriage Licence fee - Non-Resident 1 $245.19
Administration | Commissioner of Oaths - Resident 1 $25.00
Administration | Commissioner of Oaths - Non-Resident 1 $37.50
3% of
Administration | Lottery License fee 1 prize
money
distributed
Administration | Copy per page 2 $1.00
Administration | Fax per page 2 $1.00
B_y-Lam_l and Cat Licence - for life animal 1 $25.75
Licencing
B_y-Lam_l and Dog Licence - for life of animal 1 $25.75
Licencing
By-Law and .
Licencing Dog Licence - replacement tag 1 $15.45
E.y'l'a“.’ and Vendor Licence — General (1 day) 2 $29.10
icencing
Bv-Law and Vendor Licence - General (3 days in a year) (valid for the
L.y . calendar year, up to a maximum of 3 days in the calendar 2 $87.29
icencing
year)
Bv-Law and Vendor Licence - General (10 days in a year) (valid for the
Li)::encing calendar year, up to a maximum of 10 days in the 2 $174.59

calendar year)




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
By-Law and Vendor Licence - General (20 days in a year) (valid for the
: - . 2 $290.98
Licencing calendar year, up to 20 days in the calendar year)
By-Law and Vendor Licence — General (270 days in a year) (private
L.y . property only, valid for the calendar year, up to 270 days 2 $756.54
icencing ;
in the calendar year)
E.y'l'a“.’ and Vendor Licence — Local Fresh Produce (valid for season) 2 $87.29
icencing
Vendor Licence - Event (single event, up to 5 days,
By-Law and . . )
Li - unlimited vendors, not subject to additional fees for use of 2 $314.25
icencing ;
public lands)
By-Law and 20% of
L.y . Vendor Licence — additional fee for use of Public Lands 2 above
icencing f
ees
. - 20% of
By-Law and Vendor Licence - additional fee for Indoor Vendors (not > above
Licencing applicable if renting a facility) fees
- 0,
B_y La“.’ and Vendor Licence - discount for Charitable Organizations 2 100% fee
Licencing reduction
By-Law and Vendor Licence - discount for young owner/operators (18 > 50% fee
Licencing years and younger) reduction
Planning Fees | Official Plan Amendment 1 $2,665.13
Planning Fees | Zoning By-law Amendment 1 $1,369.88
Planning Fees | Combination of OPA/ZBA/consent application 1 $3,875.10
Planning Fees | Site Plan Application 1 $1,108.69
Planning Fees | Site Plan Legal Fees Full cost
recovery
Planning Fees | Site Plan Major Amendment 1 $554.35
Planning Fees Minor Variance Application 1 $927.00
Planning Fees | Development Agreement 1 $1,332.56
Stage 1 - Pre-consultation for any of the above
Planning Fees | applications - Note; 100% refundable if application is 1 $226.60
made within 12 months
Plannina Fees Stage 2 - Pre-consultation (more complex applications; 1 $1.081.50
g need is determined during Stage 1 - Pre-consultation) e
Planning Fees | Research for Zoning or Orders 1 $51.50
Planning Fees | Removal of Holding Symbol 1 $257.50
Planning Fees | Professional Fees & Services 2 Full cost
recovery
Public Works : Cost +
Fees Cold Mix per Yard 2 15%
Public Works Cost +
Fees Salt per Yard 2 15%
Public Works . Cost +
Fees Sand & Salt Mix per Yard 2 15%




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Public Works . - Cost +
Fees Hydraulic hose & fittings 2 15%
Public Works Current
Fees Backhoe 2 OPSS
Public Works . Current
Fees Dump Truck (single axle) 2 OPSS
Public Works Current
Fees Front End Loader 2 OPSS
Public Works Current
Fees 1/2 -ton Truck 2 OPSS
Public Works Current
Fees 1/2 -ton Truck (4X4) 2 OPSS
Public Works Current
Fees 3/4 -ton Truck (4X4) 2 OPSS
Public Works Sweeper > Current
Fees P OPSS
Public Works . Cost +
Fees Equipment Operator #1 per hour 2 15%
Public Works . Cost +
Fees Equipment Operator #2 per hour 2 15%
Public Works : Cost +
Fees Labourer/Truck Driver per hour 2 15%
Public Works . Cost +
Fees Student w/ lawn Equipment per hour 2 15%
Public Works Cost +
Fees Student per hour 2 15%
:::::c Works Sewer clearing /hr (Mon-Fri 8am-4pm) Hourly Rate 1 $111.94
:::::c Works Sewer clearing (Mon-Fri 4pm-8am+Sat) Flat rate/Minimum 1 $266.51
:::::c Works Sewer clearing (Mon-Fri 4pm-8am+Sat) Hourly Rate 1 $266.51
:::::c Works Sewer clearing (Sun. & Stats) 1hour Minimum 1 $330.48
::::S"c Works Sewer clearing (Sun. & Stats) Hourly Rate 1 $330.48
Public Works Existing Survey Markers (Property Line Locate) - minimum
2 $61.80
Fees 1 hour
Waste
Management Blue Box 2 $14.21
Fees
Waste
Management - _—
Miller's Road Miller's Rd. - roll-off box - per yard 1 $18.66
Landfill
Waste
Management - _— . -
Miller's Road Miller's Rd. - Private Passenger Car or Mini Van 1 $25.00

Landfill




Category

Description

HST

2026
Rate
including
HST

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - 1/2-ton truck

$30.00

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - single axle trailer

$30.00

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - tandem axle trailer

$60.00

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - single axle truck

$75.00

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - tandem axle truck

$197.22

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - single axle packer

$197.22

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - tandem axle packer

$426.42

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - tri-axle truck

$389.11

Waste
Management -
Miller's Road
Landfill

Miller's Rd. - tractor trailer

$852.84

Waste
Management
Fees

Garbage Bag Tags sold at Town Hall - per tag

$2.58

Utility Fees

Sewage Disposal Permit fee / cu. Meter

$53.70

Utility Fees

Bulk Water

$6.40

Utility Fees

Watering Permit

$0.00

Cemetery Fees

Saturday Cemetery Services (on-call rate - per hour)

$57.10

Cemetery Fees

Sunday & Stat Cemetery Services (on-call rate - per hour)

$76.13

Cemetery Fees

Lot (internment rights) Adult - Resident

$935.57

Cemetery Fees

Lot (internment rights) - Child/Cremation - Resident

$748.45




2026

Category Description HST incluziit;
HST

Cemetery Fees | Lot (internment rights) - Infant - Resident 2 $564.57
Cemetery Fees | Lot (internment rights) Adult - Non-resident 2 $1,403.35
Cemetery Fees | Lot (internment rights) Child/Cremation - Non-resident 2 $1,122.68
Cemetery Fees | Lot (internment rights) Infant - Non-resident 2 $846.85
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Summer - Adult Casket 2 $598.76
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Summer - Child Casket 2 $449.07
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Summer - Infant or Cremation 2 $224.54
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Winter - Adult Casket 2 $1,197.53
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Winter - Child Casket 2 $898.14
Cemetery Fees | Internment - Winter - Infant or Cremation 2 $449.07
Cemetery Fees xwéi?ronrecr:\:“—lscéﬂgﬁgﬁ fee - Internments on Saturday - > $411.65
CometoryFees | [eTiTent sadtora e - memments o0 Satueay - | | oz
Cometory Feos | Pletment: sddtona f rammerts on Suncayor | 5 | gana 76
Cometory Feos | Pistment” sadions fo . iermerts on Suniayor | 5 | garag
Cemetery Fees R’;irl?cr::eg;[ﬂ-lsgtztsiﬁgtal fee - Shells Over 3 Feet Wide - 2 $224.54
Cometory Feos | PIeTmert sadfiona feo - Shels OveraFeat e~ | 3 | gza4.4
Cemetery Fees | Internment - additional fee - Arrivals after 4 p.m. 2 $299.38
Cemetery Fees | Disinterment & Reinterment - Adult or Child Casket - 2 $898.14
Cemetery Fees | Disinterment & Reinterment - Infant Casket or Cremation 2 $433.89
CometoryFeos | il maters nesmung ess ban 11013 sawae |5 | oo
Cometory Foos | o Mrers essurg o eae 111613 squre 1| stoo00

Upright monument measuring 1.22 meters (four ft.) or less
Cemetery Fees | in height and 1.22 meters (four ft.) or less in length, 1 $200.00
including the base

Cemetery Fees | 0 T aiher heightor length induding the bass | 1 | 840000
Cemetery Fees | Transfer of Interment Rights 2 $31.98
Cemetery Fees | Duplicate Certificate of Int. Rights 2 $31.98




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Cemetery Fees | Monument Staking Order Fee 2 $31.98
Cemetery Fees | Out of Town Death Registration - Resident 2 $20.60
Cemetery Fees | Out of Town Death Registration - Non-resident 1 $30.90
Fire Service Actlyatlpn/ Response - _Motor vghlclg accidents on _ Per MTO
provincial roads. Including Vehicle Fires, Danger of Fire,
Fees L Rate
Scene safety, and/or Extrication
. . Activation/ Response - False alarms occurring as a result
Fire Service . : o !
Fees of a malfunction or failure to maintain a fire alarm system
or emergency system:
Eg‘:sSerwce a) first false alarm in any twelve-month period 1 $0.00
Eg‘:sSerwce b) second false alarm in any twelve-month period 1 $0.00
Fire Service c) each subsequent false alarm in any consecutive twelve-
) 1 $662.02
Fees month period
Fire Service Each false alarm occurring as a result of work being
, 1 $662.02
Fees performed on a fire alarm system or emergency system.
E::SSewlce False alarm resulting from malicious or mischievous acts 1 $662.02
Fire Service Activation/ Response - Fire Watch - first hour or part
) 1 $452.38
Fees thereof per vehicle
Fire Service Activation/ Response - Fire Watch - every additional 2 y $226.19
Fees hour or part thereof per vehicle after first hour ’
:;'re Service Inspections - Licensing -Liquor 1 $165.50
ees
E:’:sSemce Inspections - Special Occasion Permits 1 $165.50
Fire Service Fire Permit 1 $25.75
Fees
If::sse“"ce Fire Department SCBA Cylinder Refills 1 $20.60
E"e Service | pyoperty File Search - Fire 1 $100.00
ees
Recreation - . . .
General Loud Hailer, Santa Suit (per 24-hour period) 2 $10.30
Recreation - .
General Table (per 24-hour period) 2 $10.30
Recreation - . .
General Chair (per 24-hour period) 2 $1.03
Recreation - .
General Sound System (per 24-hour period) 2 $51.50
Recreation - Baseball youth program ages 4-15 years (8-week y $66.20
Programming program) '
secreatlon_ - Parent & Tot Soccer ages 3-5 (8-week program) 1 $66.20
rogramming
§e°’eat'°“. " | Youth Ball Hockey ages 8-14 1 $66.20
rogramming
Recreation - | it Baseball Program 2 $353.08

Programming




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - | Adult Ball Hockey 2 | $286.88
rogramming
llzecreatlon_ - Children's Dance Program 1 $99.30
rogramming
Recreation - .
Programming Playgrounds Camp - Full Day (1 week session) 1 $159.91
llzecreatlon_ - Summer Sports Camp (1 week session) 1 $159.91
rogramming
llzecreatlon_ - Summer Arts Camp (1 week session) 1 $186.56
rogramming
secreatlon_ - Science Camp (1 week session) 1 $186.56
rogramming
§e°’eat'°". - Triathlon Team (Early Bird) 2 $144.20
rogramming
secreatm". - Triathlon Individual (Early Bird) 2 $72.10
rogramming
secreatm". - Triathlon Team (Regular) 2 $164.80
rogramming
secreatm". - Triathlon Individual (Regular) 2 $82.40
rogramming
Recreation - | Triathion Team (Late) 2 | $185.40
rogramming
Recreation - | 151100 Individual (Late) 2 $92.70
Programming
Recreation - Advertising - Banners 2ft x 10ft First Year (client buys
. . 2 $220.67
Advertising sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Banners 2ft x 10ft - One-year commitment
. . 2 $331.01
Advertising (after sign purchase)
Recreation - Advertising - Banners 2ft x 10ft - Multi-year commitment
. . 2 $304.36
Advertising (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass, One Pane - First Year (client
. . 2 $110.34
Advertising buys sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass, One Pane - One-year 5 $193.09
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) ’
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass, One Pane - Multi-year
. ) ) 2 $166.44
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass (Multiple Panes) 1st yr. (client
. . 2 $331.01
Advertising buys sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass (Multiple Panes) One-year
. - X ) 2 $441.34
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase)
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Glass (Multiple Panes) Multi-year
. - X ) 2 $414.70
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - s . .
Advertising Advertising - On Ice Decals - 1st Yr (client buys sign) 2 $551.68
Recreation - Advertising - On Ice Decals - One-year commitment (after
. . 2 $827.53
Advertising sign purchase)
Recreation - Advertising - On Ice Decals - Multi-year commitment (after
. . 2 $774.22
Advertising sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - On Ice plus Boards Package - 1st Yr (client 2 $827.53
Advertising buys sign) )
Recreation - Advertising - On Ice plus Boards Package - One-year 2 $1.103.36

Advertising

commitment (after sign purchase)




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - Advertising - On Ice plus Boards Package - Multi-year
. X . 2 $1,050.06
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - s . .
Advertising Advertising - Arena Wall - 1st Yr 4ft x 8 ft (client buys sign) 2 $165.51
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall - 4ft x 8 ft - One-year 2 $275.84
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall - 4ft x 8 ft - Multi-year
. - X ; 2 $249.19
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - s . .
Advertising Advertising - Arena Wall - 1st Yr 4ft x 4 ft (client buys sign) 2 $110.34
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall - 4ft x 4 ft - One-year 2 $193.09
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall - 4ft x 4 ft - Multi-year
, X ; 2 $166.44
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - Change Room Doors 34 3/4 x 46 1 First Year
. . ; 2 $110.34
Advertising (client buys sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Change Room Doors 34 3/4 x 46 - One-year
. . ; 2 $193.09
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase)
Recreation - Advertising - Change Room Doors 34 3/4 x 46 - Multi-
. . X 2 $166.44
Advertising year commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 36" x 96" - First Year (client
. . 2 $441.34
Advertising buys sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 39" x 96" - One-year 5 $551.68
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 39" x 96" - Multi-year
. X . 2 $498.38
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 39" x 48" - First Year (client
. . 2 $275.84
Advertising buys sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 39" x 96" One-year 2 $386.17
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) ’
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Boards - 39" x 96" Multi-year
. . . 2 $359.51
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase), per year
Recrea_t|9n - A_dvertlsmg - Designs On Olmypia - 1st Yr (client buys 2 $3.090.00
Advertising sign)
Recreation - Advertising - Designs On Olmypia - One-year 2 $5.150.00
Advertising commitment (after sign purchase) U
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park 5 $331.01
Advertising - 4ft x 8 ft First Year (client buys sign) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park 5 $441.34
Advertising - 4ft x 8 ft - One-year commitment (after sign purchase) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park
. - 4ft x 8 ft - Multi-year commitment (after sign purchase), 2 $414.70
Advertising
per year
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park 5 $220.67
Advertising - 4ft x 4 ft First Year (client buys sign) )
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park 2 $331.01
Advertising - 4ft x 4 ft - One-year commitment (after sign purchase) ’
Recreation - Advertising - Arena Wall Package with Pat McAnulty Park
. - 4ft x 4 ft - Multi-year commitment (after sign purchase), 2 $304.36
Advertising
per year
Recreation - Advertising - Pat McAnulty Park - 4' x 8' sign First Year 5 $73.93

Advertising

(client buys sign)




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - Advertising - Pat McAnulty Park - One-year commitment
. . 2 $150.05
Advertising (after sign purchase)
Recreation - Advertising - Pat McAnulty Park - Multi-year commitment
. - . 2 $123.40
Advertising (after sign purchase), per year
ifggzatlon ) Adult Ice (Prime time per Arena Policy) (per hour) 2 $251.23
ifggzatlon ) Adult Ice (Non-prime per Arena Policy) (per hour) 2 $168.73
Recreation - .
Arena Minor Hockey (per hour) 2 $144.92
Recreation - .
Arena Skating Club (per hour) 2 $144.92
z;a:;zatlon ) Schools/daytime rentals  (non-holiday) (per hour) 2 $87.70
if:;iatlon ) Schools/daytime rentals  (statutory holiday) (per hour) 2 $187.02
Recreation -
Arena Summer Slab (sports) (per hour) 2 $70.69
i(ra::;atlon ) Full Slab (events) includes Mezzanine (7 a.m. to 2 a.m.) 2 $799.39
Recreation - . . .
Arena Public Skating - child (0-2) 1 $0.00
Recreation = | Public Skating - student 1 $5.00
rena
iecream“ - Public Skating - adult - over 18 2 $7.00
rena
Recreation - . . .
Arena Public Skating - family 2 $18.00
Recreation - . . . .
Arena Public Skating - single membership 2 $133.90
iecreatlon ) Mezzanine Rental - 1-7hrs (per hour) 2 $51.38
rena
iecreatlon ) Mezzanine Rental - all day rental (7 a.m. to 2 a.m.) 2 $354.02
rena
Recreation - Mezzanine Rental - youth organizations/ Flat rate - all day
2 $121.05
Arena rental (7 a.m.to 2 a.m.)
Recreation - .
Arena Hall rental Damage Deposit 1 $515.00
Recreation -
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Ball Diamond + lights (per hour) 2 $41.42
Park
Recreation -
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Ball Diamond - no lights (per hour) 2 $34.44
Park
Recreation -
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Soccer fields adult (per hour) 2 $44.18
Park
Recreation -
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Soccer fields - minor (per hour) 2 $23.44
Park
Recreation - ' '
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Soccer fields - adult - other fields (per 2 $44.18

Park

hour)




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - ) . )
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Soccer fields - minor - other fields 5 $23.44
(per hour)
Park
Recreation - ) o :
Pat McAnulty Pat McAnulty Park - Soccer fields - mini fields - minor (per 5 $11.72
hour)
Park
;ec_reatlon ) Marina - Annual Slip Rental 24 ‘ - resident 2 $999.15
arina
ﬁe".’ eation - Marina - Annual Slip Rental 14 * - resident 2 $582.84
arina
;ec_reatlon ) Marina - Annual Slip Rental 24 ‘ - non-resident 2 $1,498.72
arina
;ec_reatlon ) Marina - Annual Slip Rental 14 ‘ - non-resident 2 $874.26
arina
;ec.' eation - Marina - Annual Slip additional Footage 2 $41.64
arina
;ec_reatlon ) Yearly Marina Capital Contribution 2 $103.00
arina
;ec_reatlon ) Marina - Waiting list - deposit - non-refundable 1 $50.00
arina
;ec_reatlon ) Season launch pass 2 $110.00
arina
Recreation - .
Marina Daily launch pass 2 $10.00
ﬁec.’ eation - Winter Boat Parking - Small Boats (10-20 feet) 2 $285.44
arina
necreation | winter Boat Parking - Medium Boats (20+-30 feet) 2 | $321.07
;c;c;ir::tlon ) Winter Boat Parking - Large Boats (30+-40 feet) 2 $356.75
;z‘;;::tlon ) Winter Boat Parking - Extra Large Boats (40 feet) 2 $428.13
;ec_reatlon ) Incomplete Winter Boat Application - Admin Fee 2 $24.09
arina
Recreation - Winter Boat Parking Extension (Monthly) 2 $213.21
Marina
Recreation - - . .
Marina Visitor slip per night 2 $45.00
;ec_reatlon ) Short Term Hourly Slip Rentals - 1 hour 2 $15.00
arina
Recreation -
Marina Sewer pump out 30 gal. or less 2 $40.00
$40.00/30
;ec_reauon ) Sewer pump out for each addition 30 gal. or less 2 gal- to a
arina max.
$200.00
Recreation - .
Lamure Beach Kayak or Stand-Up Paddle Board Rentals - deposit 1 $20.00
Recreation -
Lamure Beach Kayak or SUP - Hourly Rental 2 $5.00
Recreation - Kayak or SUP - Overnight Use Rental 2 $15.00

Lamure Beach




2026

.. Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation -
Lamure Beach | avak or SUP - Week Rental 2 $150.00
Recreation - Kayak or SUP - Weekend Rental Friday 4pm to Monday
2 $90.00
Lamure Beach | noon)
Recreation - .
Lamure Beach Lamure Beach booking - guard / hour 2 $26.89
Recreation - .
Lamure Beach | 17hour Lamure Beach booking for 20- 2 guard 2 $54.62
Recreation - .
Lamure Beach | 17hour Lamure Beach booking for 30- 3 guard 2 $76.49
Recreation - .
Lamure Beach 1-hour Lamure Beach booking for 40-100- 4 guard 2 $98.37
Recreation - 1 hours Lamure Beach booking for 100+ 5 guard 2 $120.23
Lamure Beach
Recreation - | pyplic Swim - Adult - over 18 2 $7.00
Pool
Recreation - | pyplic Swim - Student 1 $5.00
Pool
Recreation - | pyplic Swim - Family 2 $18.00
Pool
Recreation = | public Swim - Adult Master - 12 months 2 | $386.25
sgg:eation - Public Swim - Adult Master - 6 months 2 $247.20
sgg:eatlon i Public Swim - Adult Master - 10 swim pass 2 $66.00
sgg:eatlon i Public Swim - Adult Master - 20 swim pass 2 $123.50
sgg:eatlon - Public Swim - Student - 10 swim pass 2 $41.25
Egg:eatlon ) Birthday Package (per hour; 15 kids; includes 2 lifeguards) | 2 $331.01
Eﬁgfea““ - Birthday Package - Additional child 2 $14.34
Recreation - Locker fees - 1 month 2 $13.99
Pool
Recreation - Locker fees - 1 year 2 $56.07
Pool y .
Recreation - Pool Room Rental (per hour) 2 $29.79
Pool
Recreation - Pool Rental - Regular (Evenings & Weekends) (per hour;
Pool includes 2 lifeguards; additional lifeguard required if over 2 $151.16
65 swimmers)
Recreation - Pool Rental Day Time Sponsor includes 3 guards - per 2 $174.59
Pool hour
Recreation - Pool Rental Stat Holiday Sponsor includes 3 guards - per 2 $225.00

Pool

hour




2026

sl Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - Pool Rental - Daytime 8:30 am-3:30 pm — Youth
Organization / School (per hour; includes 2 guards per 2 $116.39
Pool . it i
hour over; 65people additional guard required)
Recreation - Pool Rental - Youth Organization (Evenings) Includes one
2 $86.79
Pool guard (per hour)
llzgg:eatlon ) Pool Rental - Swim meet (per hour; includes 3 guards) 2 $147.60
llzgg:eatlon ) Pool Rental - Additional guard/per hour 2 $51.50
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Adult Lessons - Adult 1:1 (1h) per class 2 $51.50
Egg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Adult Lessons - Adult 1:2 (1h) per class 2 $25.75
Recreation - Swim Lessons - Adult Lessons - Adult Group (1h) per
> 2 $13.00
Pool class (Minimum of 4)
Egg:eatlon i Aquafit 10 Pass - 45-minute class 2 $102.61
Egg:eatlon i Aquafit 20 Pass - 45-minute class 2 $205.21
Egg:eatlon i Aqua Therapy - per 45 minutes. class 2 $12.68
Recreation - Baby Aquafit - per 45-minute class (use base amount x #
2 $12.68
Pool of classes x 1.13)
Recreation - H20 Boot Camp - per 45-minute class (use base amount
2 $12.68
Pool x # of classes x 1.13)
Recreation - Swim Lessons - School 2 staff — 8 weeks for 45-minute 2 $727.44
Pool class
Recreation - Swim Lessons - School 3 staff - 8 weeks for 45-minute 2 $1.047 51
Pool class
Recreation - Swim Lessons - School 4 staff - 8 weeks for 45-minute 2 $1.396.68
Pool class
llzsg:eatlon i Stand Up Paddle Board - per class 2 $17.06
Esgll'eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Private - 30 minutes 2 $25.75
Esgll'eatlon i Swim Lessons - Parent & Tot 1 per class 1 $9.27
Egg:'eatlon i Swim Lessons - Parent & Tot 2 per class 1 $9.27
llzzg:'eatlon i Swim Lessons - Parent & Tot 3 per class 1 $9.27
llzzg:'eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Preschool 1 - per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Preschool 2 per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Preschool 3 per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27
Recreation - Swim Lessons - Preschool 4 per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27

Pool




2026

A Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Egg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Preschool 5 per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 1-2 per class (30 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 3-4 per class (45 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 5-6 per class (45 minute) 1 $9.27
llzgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 7/Rookie per class (1 hr) 1 $9.27
sgg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 8/Ranger per class ( 1hr) 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Swimmer 9/Star per class (1 hr) 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon i Swim Lessons - Pre-teen Challenge per class 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Jr. Lifeguard Club per class 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon i Swim Lessons - Diving per class 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon i Swim Lessons - Synchro per class 1 $9.27
sgg:eatlon i Swim Lessons - Bronze Star per class 1 $9.27
Recreation - :
Pool Aquatic Camp per class 1 $9.27
Egg:eatlon i Swim Lessons - Stroke Improvement per class 1 $9.27
Recreation - Life Saving Fitness per class 1 $9.27
Pool
Recreation - Family Swimming Lesson (Seaturtle to SK4) maximum of
_ 1 $29.46
Pool 4 people per class, 30 min class
llzgg:'eatlon ) Swim Lessons - Bronze Medallion 1 $120.00
llzzg:'eatlon i Swim Lessons - Bronze Cross 1 $120.00
Recreation - NLS 2 $125.00
Pool
Recreation - Waterfront NLS 2 $125.00
Pool
Recreation - | \; 5 Recertification 2 $95.00
Pool
Recreation - Lifesaving Society Instructor course 2 $125.00

Pool




2026

o Rate
Category Description HST including
HST
Recreation - LS Swim for Life Instructor 2 $125.00
Pool
Egg:eatlon i Emergency First Aid Level C 2 $120.00
Recreation - | gtandard First Aid 2 | $160.00
Pool
Recreatlon = | Standard First Aid Recertification 2 | $115.00
Egg:eatlon ) Standard First Aid Level "C" Blended online course 2 $115.00
Recreation - Standard First Aid Level "C" - Corporate Group Rate
L 2 $690.00
Pool (minimum of 6 attendees)
Recreation - Standard First Aid Level "C" - Corporate Group Rate (10-
2 $1,150.00
Pool 12 attendees)
Recreation - Standard First Aid Level "C" - Corporate Group Rate (12- 5 $1,380.00
Pool 14 attendees)
Recreation - CPR Recertification 2 $100.00
Pool
Recreation = | Town Staff — CPR Recertification 2 $22.04
sgg:eatlon ) Town Police (CPR Recertification-includes manual) 2 $56.44
szg:'eatlon i Town Staff — First Aid (no manual) 2 $52.00
Egg:eatlon ) Lifesaving Water Safety Instructor Recertification Course 2 $95.00
Recreation - .
Pool Babysitting Course 1 $65.00
Recreation - Stay Safe Home Alone 1 $50.00

Pool




